## **RESOLUTION NO.**

1	[, toopt and Expend Grant Treventien Training Gentler Gillingar Training Tregram		
2	\$96,121]		
3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and		
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$96,121 from the University of California, San		
5	Francisco, to fund the Prevention Training Center Clinical Training Program for the		
6	period of April 1, 2012, through March 31, 2013.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, UCSF has agreed to fund DPH in the amount of \$96,121 for the period of		
9	April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013; and		
10	WHEREAS, The full project period of the grant starts on April 1, 2012 and ends on		
11	March 31, 2014, with year two subject to availability of funds and satisfactory progress of the		
12	project; and		
13	WHEREAS, DPH will fund a Nurse Practitioner to perform clinical services and		
14	trainings in support of the State of California Prevention Training Center; and,		
15	WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required as the grant partially supports one		
16	existing position, one Nurse Practitioner (Job Class #2328) at .40 FTE, for the period of April		
17	1, 2012 through March 31, 2013; and		
18	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of		
19	\$962; and		
20	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the		
21	amount of \$96,121 from the California Family Health Council (CFHC); and, be it		
22	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend the		
23	grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it		
24	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the		
25	agreement on behalf of the City.		

1	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:
2		
3		
4	Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Health	Office of the Mayor
5		
6		
7		Office of the Controller
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		